
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
 

Tuesday, 21st March, 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: Dominic Westhoff 
Online Telephone 03000 412188 
   

. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

A.  Committee Business 

A1 Introduction  

A2 Apologies  

A3 Declarations of Interest  

A4 Notes of meeting held on 17 November 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 

B.  Matters for Information/Discussion - Standing Items 

B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement Review and Refresh (Pages 7 - 46) 

B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update (Pages 47 - 52) 

B3 MARAC Update (Pages 53 - 58) 

B4 Crimestoppers Update  

B5 Neighbourhood Policing Review Update  

C - Matters for Information 

C1  Date of future meetings  

  12 July 2023 
 16 November 2023 

 

D.  RESTRICTED ITEM(S) 

D1 Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - update  

RESTRICTED ITEM(S) - Information Only 

D2 Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Board Update  

D3 Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group Update  

 



 
Monday, 13 March 2023 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Online on 
Thursday, 17 November 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr H Hill (Chair), Mr J Rivers (Vice-Chair), Mr N Wilkinson, Mr A Harper, 
Ms A Oates, Mr D Keers, Mr S Mochrie-Cox, Ms C Collins, Ms C Jones,  Mr M 
Powell, Mr B Platt, Ms L Dixon, Ms J Mookherjee, Mr S Peerbux, Ms R Westlake, Ms 
S Annan-Veitch, Ms E Oates and Ms K Turner.              
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor and Mr D Westhoff   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
70. Introduction  
(Item A1) 
 
71. Notes of meeting held on 14 July 2022  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 were correctly 
recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
 
72. Kent Community Safety Agreement Update  
(Item B1) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, KCC) introduced the update. He said 
that recent awareness-raising weeks had reflected priorities listed in the Kent 
Community Safety Agreement (CSA). The Kent Community Safety Team 
(KCST) would be focused on promoting the upcoming Safeguarding Adults 
Awareness Week, working alongside various stakeholders. Mr Peerbux then 
gave an overview of the aims and themes of the week. This would also 
overlap with the themes from the 16 days of action against domestic abuse 
that would start with White Ribbon Day on 25 November 2022. 
 

2. Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) and gender-based violence were 
noted as areas where the Partnership required additional focus. There had 
been a good focus on Domestic Abuse, but other areas of VAWG would 
require additional attention. 
 

3. Ms Brinson (Community Safety Team Leader, KCC) said that the annual 
strategic assessment process to identify emerging priorities for the 
forthcoming year was underway. Data would be collected and discussed with 
partner organisations. As part of the process, a data workshop would take 
place where partners would meet and discuss their data, emerging issues and 
trends and answer questions from district colleagues. Further partners would 
be invited to speak at the workshop. This information will be used by District 
Partners to update their strategic assessments and priorities for the next year 
as well as undertaking the annual review and refresh of the CSA.  

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) Members noted the 
update. 
 
73. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update  
(Item B2) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux introduced the report and provided an overview of the Crime 
Reduction Grant (allocated by the Police and Crime Commissioner) projects 
that had been agreed upon or were subject to funding bids. If current funding 
bids were successful, there would be approximately £10,000 left, with a search 
for other projects suitable for funding ongoing. 
 

2. An overview was given about the ongoing review of the KCST. This included 
provisions for hybrid working arrangements, a review of the remit and future 
areas of focus for the team and an update on the day-to-day activities, 
information sessions and webinars that were delivered by the team.  
 

3. In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Peerbux explained how efforts 
were made to ensure that co-location and the new working environment would 
facilitate joined-up working between the teams. It was noted that in-person 
meetings and working arrangements were very important.  
 

4. It was confirmed that once completed the review would be briefed to the senior 
management of the KCST before being brought to this partnership.  
 

5. Ms Brinson gave an update on conference planning. There had been 
discussions on what topics to cover with considerations to cover a couple of 
broad themes. It was intended that the conference be held as a hybrid event at 
Detling Showground and online, with a provisional date of 28 March 2023.  
 

6. It was raised that a single focus on VAWG would be most effective, as it was 
an area that the Partnership wanted to make more progress on. A Partnership 
Member expressed a concern that attempting to cover too many topics would 
prove counterproductive.    
 

7. A Partnership Member highlighted that VAWG covered areas broader than 
Domestic Abuse and that it was important to ensure the focus did not become 
too narrow.  
 

8. It was discussed that the conference must have tangible outcomes. It was 
noted that once the themes and topics had been agreed then outcomes would 
be generated. There were many partnership strategies and workstreams that a 
VAWG conference could help inform.   

    
RESOLVED the Kent Community Safety Partnership Members noted the progress 
and actions undertaken by the Working Group and the work of the KCST. 
 
74. Domestic Abuse Update  
(Item B3) 
 

Page 2



 

3 

1. Ms Westlake (Senior Commissioner KCC Strategic Commissioning) 
introduced the update, and a PowerPoint presentation was given alongside Ms 
E Oates (Project Officer KCC Strategic Commissioning). The presentation 
gave a overview of the Kent Integrated Domestic Abuse Service (KIDAS), 
background to the review of KIDAS and summary of the key findings from the 
review.      
 

2. Ms Westlake said that overall, the review findings had been very positive, with 
the service judged to have been responsive in meeting outcomes and 
proactive in meeting changes in demand. Survivor feedback was reviewed 
with 87% of users happy with the service. Other areas of success were noted 
which included numerous successful funding bids, effective campaigns and an 
increase in male survivors. The review had recommended a full 
recommissioning of the service while opportunities would be explored to 
continue relationships and grow integration. Review findings and 
recommendations were going through KCC’s internal governance process. A 
further update would be provided in the future.  
 

3. Ms Annan-Veitch (Project and Partnership Manager KCC) then proceeded 
with the presentation to update the Partnership on the Kent and Medway 
Domestic Abuse Strategy and Delivery Plan. The presentation gave an 
overview of the following areas: background to the strategy and delivery plan, 
how the delivery plan works, the work of the Partnership Groups, the Districts 
Domestic Abuse Coordinators Group, the Media and Communications Groups 
and an overview of their several campaigns. Details were then given on how 
partners could get involved in forthcoming campaigns, which included the 16 
days of action against domestic abuse.  
 

4. In response to a question from the Chair, it was noted that there was an 
ongoing evaluation of the strategy and its outcomes. The findings were 
reported to the executive group every 6 months with key objectives RAG 
rated. 
 

5. A Partnership Member raised a concern over the scrutiny and governance 
arrangements for the contract review. It was confirmed that there were robust 
scrutiny and governance processes in place for the contract review. The 
formal governance would be located with the KCC Adult Social Care Cabinet 
Committee.   
 

6. A Partnership Member expressed concern at the 63% rate of people who 
found it easy to make a referral. It was confirmed that this would be looked at 
and if there were to be a new iteration of the contract it would be an area to 
improve.  

 
RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) Members noted the 
update. 
 
75. Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board (KMSAB) Update  
(Item B4) 
 

Page 3



 

4 

1. Mr Rabey (Chair of the Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board) 
(KMSAB) introduced the update and gave a PowerPoint presentation on the 
KMSAB Strategic Plan 2022-2025.  
 

2. It was explained that as Chair of the KMSAB Mr Rabey had a responsibility to 
hold agencies to account for the care they provided.  
 

3. The Strategic Plan had been developed in cooperation with strategic 
safeguarding partners, all were given the opportunity to agree to the strategy. 
There were clearly defined aims that KMSAB wanted to achieve, and they 
would be reviewed annually to ensure that they were on track. Must ensure 
that when services would be provided, they were done so by including the 
voice of the person affected and that people with lived experience were 
encouraged to give their views to inform future plans.  
 

4. The presentation highlighted KMSAB’s Strategic Plans: statutory duties, 
foundations, operating environment, vision and approach to Partnership 
working. The priorities were promoting person-centred safeguarding, 
strengthen system assurance and embed improvement and shape future 
practice.  
 

5. It was noted that the following week was Safeguarding Adult Awareness Week 
with many themes that addressed areas for cooperative working for the whole 
Partnership.  The Chair applauded the joint working between the KMSAB and 
the Partnership.   

 
RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) Members noted the 
update. 
 
76. Date of next meeting  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the future meeting date be noted. 
 
77. Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Update  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux provided an update on the Kent and Medway Domestic 
Homicide Review (DHR) cases and advised the kent.gov.uk website using 
the link below: that all published cases can be found on  
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-
safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews   
 

2. Mr Peerbux confirmed that there is a funding model in place with all 
statutory partners contributing funding towards DHRs and highlighted that 
whilst there are risks to the funding model, these will be monitored and it 
was proposed that the funding model and contributions remain the same 
as previous years.  
 

3. The proposed funding arrangements for 2023/24 was agreed by the 
Partnership. 
 

Page 4

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews


 

5 

RESOLVED that the funding arrangements for 2023/24 have been agreed and that 
the Domestic Homicide Review update be noted. 
 
78. Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Board Update  
(Item D2) 
 

1. Mr Wilkinson (Assistant Director Contest and Serious Organised Crime, KCC) 
provided an update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board 

 
RESOLVED that the update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board be noted. 
 
79. Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group Update  
(Item D3) 
 

1. Mr Wilkinson provided Members with an update on the Kent and Medway Joint 
Exploitation Group.  

 
RESOLVED that the update on the Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Saf
[...]
 action plan for delivery. 

 
4.3 Similar to previous reviews whilst most of the current CSA priorities have been 

identified in the strategic assessments and community safety plans of local CSPs, 
‘Road Safety’ is rarely listed as a standalone priority.  This is not simply because it is 
not a concern but that local partnerships are limited in their ability to impact on this 
particular issue. At a county level road safety is still a focus for partners and with the 
introduction of the Vision Zero Road Safety Strategy and the inclusion of the 
following priority in the Police and Crime Plan ‘Prevent road danger and support 
Vision Zero’, it is recommended that it remain within the CSA.  
 

4.4 Conversely whilst anti-social behaviour (ASB)’ remains a specific focus for most local 
CSPs it should be noted that there are limited opportunities for County partners to 
contribute to this priority as the operational activities are undertaken by district / 
borough community safety partners.  Whilst the focus of ASB tends to sit with local 
partners, as the purpose of the CSA is to outline the main priorities for the whole 
county and ASB is still part of the original remit of CSPs it is recommended that 
‘Preventing Neighbourhood Crime & ASB’ should remain as a priority in the latest 
refresh.   

 
4.5 It is clear from the latest review that the current priorities and cross-cutting themes 

appropriately reflect the key issues for community safety partners and as such it is 
recommended that they are retained within the CSA as outlined below: 
 

 

Page 9



Priorities Cross Cutting Themes 

 Preventing Neighbourhood Crime & ASB 

 Violence Against Women & Girls (VAWG) 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Substance Misuse 

 Safeguarding Vulnerable People 

 Serious Violence and Organised Crime 

 Preventing Extremism and Hate 

 Road Safety    

 Early intervention, prevention & 
education 

 Reduce re-offending and support victims 

 Improve quality of life and enhance 
community 
[...]
ety Agreement, the action plan will also 

be reviewed and updated for 2023/24 by the KCSP Working Group with the support 
of the Kent Community Safety Team. 
 
 

7.0 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 
 
7.1 The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced the requirement for a Crime and 

Disorder Scrutiny Committee to review the work of the partnership, as such on an 
annual basis KCC’s Scrutiny Committee meets as the Crime and Disorder committee 

Page 10



to act as a critical friend to scrutinise and challenge the work of the partnership and 
the outcomes from the Community Safety Agreement. 

 
7.2  Whilst the dates for KCC’s Scrutiny Committee meetings have been published, the 

date for when the committee will review the CSA and the work of the partnership has 
not been confirmed but based on recent years it is likely to take place in June 2023.  
The lead agencies for each of the CSA priorities will be in attendance to represent 
the KCSP and respond to any queries raised.  Any recommendations or suggested 
changes arising from Scrutiny will be fed back to the KCSP members and the 
Working Group for action as appropriate. 

 
 
8.0 Recommendations 

 
8.1 The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) is asked to: 

 consider and comment on the refreshed Kent Community Safety Agreement;  

 agree the priorities and cross-cutting themes for 2023/24; 

 note the duty for partners to attend the upcoming Scrutiny Committee 
arrangements (date to be confirmed). 

 
 
 
Attachments: 

Appendix A:  Draft Refresh of Community Safety Agreement - April 2023 

 

For Further Information: 

Shirley Brinson 
KCC Community Safety Team Leader 
shirley.brinson@kent.gov.uk 

Shafick Peerbux 
KCC Head of Community Safety 
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk

 

Page 11

mailto:shirley.brinson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Page 13



 

 

 

2                                                                             
[...]
s a decision to bring forward primary legislation to 

create a new duty on organisations to collaborate, where possible through 

existing partnership structures, to prevent and reduce serious violence. In 

addition, there was an intention to amend the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 

ensure serious violence is an explicit priority for Community Safety Partnerships, 

in recognition of the important role of CSPs.  The new legislation received Royal 

Assent on 28th April 2022 as part of the ‘Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts 

Act 2022’.  In December 2022 the Government published its statutory guidance 

for responsible authorities on the Serious Violence Duty.  The guidance provides 

information about the new duty including changes to section 6 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998, ensuring preventing and reducing serious violence is a priority 

for community safety partnerships (CSPs). The guidance also outlines the 

requirement for a strategic needs assessment and a Serious Violence Strategy 

and sets the timeframe for delivery. The KCSP is working in partnership with the 

Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) and the 20 specified authorities named in the 

duty, along with the relevant authorities (Education and Prisons) and other key 

partners across Kent and Medway to meet the requirements set out in the 

guidance. 

 

 

 

Page 26

https://www.kpho.org.uk/health-intelligence/population-groups/domestic-abuse#tab1
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/community-safety-and-crime-policies/domestic-abuse-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tackling-domestic-abuse-plan
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1089015/Domestic_Abuse_Act_2021_Statutory_Guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125001/Final_Serious_Violence_Duty_Statutory_Guidance_-_December_2022.pdf


Kent Community Safety Agreeme
[...]
ontact the KCST if 

they have any suggested topics for the information sessions, brief updates for the 
bulletins, or any other suggestions for funding opportunities, training and/or 
collaborative working. In addition, if you would like to be added to the distribution list 
for the bulletins, please email the KCST: kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 The KCSP is asked to note the progress and actions undertaken by the Working 

Group and the work of the KCST. 
 
 
For Further Information: 
 
Shafick Peerbux 
KCC, Head of Community Safety 
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk   
 

Page 51

https://www.domesticabuseservices.org.uk/
https://www.domesticabuseservices.org.uk/
mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk
mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk
mailto:shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



From:  The Multiagency Risk Assessment Conference Project Group  

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership  

Date: 21st March 2023 

Subject:  MARAC review and implementation of new model: update report 

 

 
There is significant evidence from research, Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) 
and Serious Case Review (SAR) findings and recommendations that Multiagency 
Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) processes require improvement. 
 
A review was instigated in Jan 2022 brought together by a cross partnership 
project group (The MARAC Project Group1) working with a wider Steering Group 
which involved stakeholders from across public and voluntary sector partners.  
 
A model was signed off by the Kent and Medway Domestic and Sexual Abuse 
Executive Group in July 2022. Funding for the model has now been agreed and 
Kent Police have allocated project resource to support implementation. 
 
The new model supports increased oversight of progress, strengthening research 
supporting children’s voice, consistent Chairing and management, prioritisation of 
case meetings for complex cases involving multiple partners and additi
[...]
tiagency Risk Assessment Conference Project Group: 

 

Alex Tyler 
Alex.Tyler@kent.police.uk 
 

Claire Kennedy  
claire.kennedy@medway.go
v.uk 
 

Iona Hunter-
Whitehouse 
Iona.hunter-
whitehouse@kent.gov
.uk   
 

Serine Annan-Veitch 
Serine.annan-
veitch@kent.gov.uk 
 

Sophie Scott 
sophie.scott@kent.police.uk 

Zoe Beard 
zoe.baird1@nhs.net  

Annabel Hayes  
Annabel.Hayes@kent.gov
.uk  

  

 

Page 57

mailto:Alex.Tyler@kent.police.uk
mailto:claire.kennedy@medway.gov.uk
mailto:claire.kennedy@medway.gov.uk
mailto:Iona.hunter-whitehouse@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Iona.hunter-whitehouse@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Iona.hunter-whitehouse@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Serine.annan-veitch@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Serine.annan-veitch@kent.gov.uk
mailto:zoe.baird1@nhs.net
mailto:Annabel.Hayes@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Annabel.Hayes@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Notes of meeting held on 17 November 2022
	B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement Review and Refresh
	Appendix A - Draft refresh of Community Safety Agreement

	B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update
	B3 MARAC Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Online on 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023. 
 
PRESENT:   Mr H Hill (Chair), Mr J Rivers (Vice-Chair), Mr S Peerbux, Mr N 
Wilkinson, Ms S Brinson, Supt P Steenhuis, Ms L McMahon, Mr M Powell, Mr S 
Mochrie-Cox, Mr B Platt, Mr S Butler, Ms C Jones, Mr D Satchell, Mr R Phillips, Mr M 
Hand, Mr M Overbeke, Ms B King, Ms S Davison, Ms C Collins, Ms J Mookherjee, DI 
J Ross, Ms C Bright, Ms K Turner, Ms A Agyepong, Ms S Annan-Veitch, Ms A Tyler, 
Ms S Scott, Mr P Breckon, Mr P Rollington and Mr S Beaumont.               
 
 
A1 Introduction  
  
Apologies were received from Mr A Harper, Mr A Pritchard, Ms A Broom, Ms D 
Haylett, Ms E Sillls, Ms J Harmen, Mr J Quinn, Ms L Dixon, Ms L Conner, Mr M 
Woodward, Mr P Dosad, Ms S Poole, Ms S Denson, Ms S Howard, Ms S Robson Mr 
P Ramewal,  Ms L Connor, Ms V Widden. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
79. Notes of meeting held on 17 November 2022  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were correctly 
recorded and be signed by the Chairman. 
 
80. Kent Community Safety Agreement Review and Refresh  
(Item B1) 
 

1. Mr S Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, KCC) introduced the update.  
 

2. Ms S Brinson (Community Safety Team Leader, KCC) gave an overview of 
updates made to the Community Safety Agreement (CSA) advising that some, 
but not all chapters of the CSA had been updated; with all changes recorded 
in the version control.  

 
3. In the previous year’s refresh, new priorities had been added to reflect both 

national and local issues and saw the inclusion of Violence Against Women 
and Girls (VAWG), the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) priority was extended to 
include Neighbourhood Crime and the cross-cutting theme Response and 
Recovery from Covid-19 Pandemic priority was renamed to Response and 
Recovery from Significant Community Events.  

 
4. It was noted that there had been a change to the legislation section of the 

CSA, with a reference to the sharing of information to support the work of 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSP), and a reference to the Police Crime 
Sentencing and Court Act 2022 which had added a new duty for CSP’s 



 

2 

regarding reducing serious violence. It was said that this was the first piece of 
legislation that had directly amended the Crime and Disorder Act and the 
primary focus of CSPs for a number of years. It was also noted some of the 
future considerations including the New Protect Duty, known as Martin’s Law, 
and references to other bills and legislation going through Parliament. 
 

5. An overview of further changes and amendments was given including the war 
in Ukraine, the Cost-of-Living Crisis, exit from the European Union and 
migration and resettlement.  
 

6. It was noted that there was limited need to change the chapter on governance 
aside from the inclusion of the Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board which 
was now a responsible authority within the CSPs. 
 

7. Ms Brinson confirmed that following the latest review, the current priorities and 
cross-cutting themes appropriately reflect the key issues for community safety 
partners and as recommended that they are retained. 

 
8. A Partnership Member noted the Serious Violence Duty required authorities in 

Kent to agree on a definition of serious violence. Representatives from each 
authority had been brought together to agree on a definition and make a 
partnership arrangement. Work was ongoing but much progress had been 
made.   

 
9. A Partnership Member raised a concern that there needed to be both local and 

county-wide strategic needs assessments and strategies in relation to serious 
violence.  

 
10. The Chair raised that there needed to be a focus on the cost of living, 

vulnerable people and the rise of scams within the document due to a large 
degree of public concern.  Ms Brinson noted that these sections could be 
strengthened in the CSA. 

 
11. Mr Peerbux noted that there may be a review of the remit of CSPs as part of a 

National PCC review but no timescale was given for when the review was 
expected to take place.   

  
RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) considered and 
commented on the refreshed Kent Community Safety Agreement.  Agreed to the 
priorities and cross-cutting themes for 2023/24; noted the duty for partners to attend 
the upcoming Scrutiny Committee arrangements. 
 
81. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update  
(Item B2) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux introduced the update and provided an overview of projects that 
had been funded by the Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) Crime 
Reduction Grant (CRG). A number of projects were included in a business 
case to access the CRG Tactical funding pot but these did not meet the 
criteria. The CRG Tactical funding pot of the CRG closed on 24 February 
2023, leaving approx. £10,000 underspend of the KCSP allocation which will 
be retained by the PCC.  



 

3 

 
2. Work was ongoing with the Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) and 

partners to identify projects for the new year to fund from the PCCs Crime 
Reduction Fund. Mr Peerbux said that he would welcome any ideas for 
projects from partnership members.  

 
3. It was noted that the VAWG conference would take place the following week 

with many speakers covering key topics including trauma of VAWG, Incels, 
Safer Streets and support services available. It is expected that over 150 
people will attend either in person or online.  

 
4. The KCST was looking at alternative ways of delivering the Community Safety 

Information Sessions so that they would be shorter but more frequent and can 
align with emerging issues and/or local/national campaigns etc.  
 

5. Partners were made aware that there are resources available signposting to 
the Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Services website which can be utilised 
when hosting events.  

 
6. It was also noted that co-location was working, due to the commitment from 

KCST staff who were working collectively in the office at least one day a week. 
 

7. Nick Wilkinson thanked the team for the funding for the Extremism conference 
which would had over 300 attendees.  

  
RESOLVED the Kent Community Safety Partnership noted the progress and actions 
undertaken by the Working Group and the work of the KCST. 
 
82. MARAC Update  
(Item B3) 
 

1. Ms A Agyepong introduced the update and advised that a number of Domestic 
Homicide Reviews (DHRs) and Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs) 
highlighted learning and recommendations regarding MARACs. As a result, 
the multiagency MARAC project group completed a thorough review of the 
MARAC process, undertook consultations with stakeholders and proposed a 
new model that was signed off by the Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Abuse Executive Group in July 2022 with funding agreed upon with 
key partners.    

 
2. The proposed new model would support an increase in oversight, progress 

and strengthening of the work of the MARAC and also support the 
prioritisation of often complex cases. 
 

3. Ms S Annan-Veitch, Ms A Tyler and Ms S Scott then gave a presentation on 
the new proposed case management model. Please find the slides attached. 

 
4. Asked by a Partnership Member about the utility of the case management 

system. It was confirmed that the new system would save time and improve 
safeguarding by ensuring the most complex cases get the time they need to 
be considered. 

 



 

4 

5. Implementation of the new model was expected to take place in early July 
2023. There would be a focus on recruitment and the case management 
system development. 

 
6. Asked by the Chair about the funding going forward or if negotiations would be 

required each year. In response, it was said that some partners had committed 
to funding ongoing, but others would need to be negotiated with. The 
Partnership would be updated on progress going forward.   

 
RESOLVED that the Multiagency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) Review 
Update be noted. 
 
83. Crimestoppers Update  
(Item B4) 
 

1. Mr P Breckon introduced the update and gave a presentation. An overview of 
the charity was given, it was noted that it was an independent 24/7 charity and 
all those who contacted the charity were given anonymity with no personal 
details taken. 95% of users said that anonymity was important.   
 

2. It was said that by the end of the year, Crimestoppers expected to disseminate 
195,000 pieces of information to police forces across the UK. It was noted that 
Crimestoppers were able to get into some communities better than the Police 
due to mistrust in the Police and authorities. 

 
3. Partnership Members were encouraged to contact senior members of 

Crimestoppers if they thought the charity would be able to support work in their 
areas of interest or if they had noticed any emerging trends. Crimestoppers 
could supply materials and raise awareness which in turn would generate 
more information that could then be passed on to the Police. 

 
4. An overview of recent national and local campaigns was given, including 

puppy trafficking which led to a 40/50% increase in reports. It was noted that 
campaigns would be tailored to the specific contexts of the issues or areas 
being targeted. A drug campaign in Maidstone and Medway was successfully 
targeted at younger people by utilising Social Media platforms Snapchat and 
Instagram.    

 
5. In Kent, there would be around 4,500 information disseminations in the 

financial year 2022/23 which would lead to 6,000 crime reports. The most 
wanted page had produced numerous results which helped locate those 
individuals. 

 
6. Fearless, the youth branch of Crimestoppers, helped raise awareness of 

various crime types with young people. The service was undergoing a revamp 
in Kent and work was ongoing on how to make it most effective. There had 
been ongoing struggles to recruit an outreach worker.  

 
7. Mr P Rollington gave further details on Crimestoppers zones, which were first 

implemented in Kent and then set up in the rest of the country. The zones 
were implemented where neighbourhood watches were not in place. It had 
been shown to be effective at reducing crime but could only be targeted in 



 

5 

specific areas, so could be just a block of flats but not across the whole of 
Kent. 

 
8. The Chair asked about the impact of the pandemic on the Charity. Mr Breckon 

replied that there had been an increase in public order offences reported due 
to the lockdown regulations, but otherwise a decrease. However, it was said 
that in Kent over the past year, the number of dissemination had so far 
indicated that they would be higher than the levels seen before the pandemic. 

 
9. Asked by the Chair about funding, Mr Breckon said that there was funding and 

noted that it was a £6 million turnover charity which was not massive in 
national charity terms but enough to maintain day-to-day operations. National 
campaigns were difficult the charity had to bid for funding from various areas 
and pots. Overall, the financial situation was characterised as being solid, but 
there could be difficulties going forward. 

 
10. The Chair remarked on the important work the charity was doing and that the 

figures and outcomes delivered were encouraging. 
  
RESOLVED that the Crimestoppers update be noted. 
 
84. Neighbourhood Policing Review Update  
(Item B5) 
 

1. Superintendent P Steenhuis introduced the update and advised that the 
review was taking place due to significant financial challenges and a need to 
increase police officer numbers. 

 
2. The new model would protect frontline services as much as possible while 

delivering neighbourhood policing most effectively going forward.  
 

3. It was noted the redesign would see 210 officers in geographical beat teams. 
A child-centred policing team that would enhance the level of youth 
engagement. Neighbourhood task forces had been working well in Maidstone, 
Margate and Medway and would now be present in all 13 Kent districts 
eventually. There would be three divisional prevention hubs. Overall, the new 
model would offer a more structural, simplified and coordinated approach to 
policing in the community. The model would ensure a problem-solving 
approach was taken to the issues found within Kent communities. 

 
4. The launch date of the new model was given as 7 June 2023; however, it was 

noted that it would not be at full capacity on day one. It was expected on day 
one 50% of beat officers would be in place.  

 
5. It was noted that the reduction of Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) 

was unfortunate, but the new model would maintain the same level of youth 
engagement with school officers and the child-centred policing team. 

 
6. It was noted that two-way engagement with the local Councils and reports to 

Council meetings would continue going forward.  
 
RESOLVED that the Neighbourhood Policing Review Update be noted. 



 

6 

 
85. Date of future meetings  
(Item C1) 
 

 12th July 2023 

 16th November 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the date of future meetings be noted. 
 
86. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - update  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux provided an update on the Kent and Medway Domestic Homicide 

Review (DHR) cases as well as a case briefing on the most recently 

published case for Jean 2018 which can be found on the kent.gov website 

using the link below. 

 
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-
safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews   

 
87. Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Board Update  
(Item D2) 
 

1. Mr Wilkinson (Assistant Director Contest and Serious Organised Crime, KCC) 
provided an update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board. 

 
RESOLVED that the update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board be noted. 
 
88. Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group Update  
(Item D3) 
 

1. Mr Wilkinson provided Members with an update on the Kent and Medway Joint 
Exploitation Group.  

 
RESOLVED that the update on the Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews

